

No. 20-291

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMELL BIRT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS *AMICUS*
COMMITTEE
1660 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
EMILY NOTINI
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1192

BENJAMIN HAYES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
bhayes@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4128

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court’s review is urgently needed to ensure that thousands of defendants receive the second chance Congress sought to provide through the First Step Act.	6
A. The Third Circuit’s rule will force thousands of defendants to spend years longer in prison while identically situated defendants in other circuits obtain relief.	6
B. The First Step Act offers substantial sentencing reductions for defendants who fall within the same sentencing range under either regime.	9
II. The Court’s review is necessary to ensure that Congress’s goal of remedying the disproportionate incarceration of Black Americans is realized.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 954 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Woodson</i> , 962 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2020)	12, 13
Statutes:	
21 U.S.C. § 841(b) (2010)	2, 9
21 U.S.C. § 841(b) (2018)	3, 9
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) (2010).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) (2018).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) (2010).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) (2018).....	9
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-570 § 1002, 100 Stat. 3207 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) (2010))	2
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111- 220, 124 Stat. 2372.....	2

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-391, 132
 Stat. 5194..... 1, 2

Legislative Materials:

155 Cong. Rec. S10491 (daily ed. Oct. 15,
 2009) (statement of Sen. Durbin) 15

155 Cong. Rec. S10492 (daily ed. Oct. 15,
 2009) (statement of Sen. Leahy) 7, 8, 16

156 Cong. Rec. H6198 (daily ed. July 28,
 2010) (statement of Rep. Clyburn) 14

164 Cong. Rec. H10362 (daily ed. Dec. 20,
 2018) (statement of Rep. Goodlatte) 3

164 Cong. Rec. S7645 (daily ed. Dec. 17,
 2018) (statement of Sen. Durbin) 17

164 Cong. Rec. S7745 (daily ed. Dec. 18,
 2018) (statement of Sen. Blumenthal)..... 17

164 Cong. Rec. S7748 (daily ed. Dec. 18,
 2018) (statement of Sen. Klobuchar) 7

164 Cong. Rec. S7764 (daily ed. Dec. 18,
 2018) (statement of Sen. Booker)..... 17

H. Rept. 111-670, *Fairness in Cocaine
 Sentencing Act of 2009*, H. Comm. on the
 Judiciary (Dec. 1, 2010)..... 16

Other Authorities:

- Mark W. Bennett, *Confronting Cognitive ‘Anchoring Effect’ and ‘Blind Spot’ Biases in Federal Sentencing: A Modest Solution for Reforming A Fundamental Flaw*, 104 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 489 (2014) 10, 11
- Nancy Gertner, *What Yogi Berra Teaches About Post-Booker Sentencing*, 115 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 137 (2006)..... 10
- Daniel M. Isaacs, *Baseline Framing in Sentencing*, 121 Yale L.J. 426 (2011)..... 10, 11
- Dorothy E. Roberts, *The Social and Moral Cost of Mass Incarceration in African American Communities*, 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1271 (2004) 16
- U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy* (May 2002) 14, 15, 16
- U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy* (May 2007) 15
- U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy* (Feb. 1995) 15
